

AUG 24 2015

Case No. S226538

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy **CRC**
8.25(b)

DELANO FARMS COMPANY, FOUR STAR FRUIT, INC.,
GERAWAN FARMING, INC., BIDART BROS., AND BLANC
VINEYARDS

Plaintiffs and Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA TABLE GRAPE COMMISSION

Defendant and Respondent.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, FIFTH DISTRICT

Case No. F067956

Petitioners' Opening Brief on the Merits

BRIAN C. LEIGHTON
Attorney At Law
701 Pollasky Avenue
Clovis, California 93612
Telephone: (559) 297-6190
Facsimile: (559) 297-6194
brian@lawleighton.com

MICHAEL W. McCONNELL*
Kirkland & Ellis LLP
655 15th Street NW #1200
Washington, D.C. 20005
T: (202) 879-5000 / F: (202) 879-5200
michael.mcconnell@kirkland.com

DANIELLE R. SASSOON*
Kirkland & Ellis LLP
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10022
T: (212) 446-4800 / F: 212-446-6460
danielle.sassoon@kirkland.com

*Admitted *pro hac vice*

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Petitioners Delano Farms Company, Four Star
Fruit, Inc., Gerawan Farming, Inc., Bidart Bros., and Blanc Vineyards*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES ON REVIEW 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 A. Plaintiffs and the Table Grape Commission 5

 B. The Proceedings Below 11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 15

ARGUMENT 17

I. A COMMODITY ADVERTISING PROGRAM IS
GOVERNMENT SPEECH ONLY IF THE CONTENT IS IN
FACT CONTROLLED BY GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS
AND ATTRIBUTED TO THE GOVERNMENT..... 17

 A. For Commodity Advertising to Constitute Government
Speech, the Case Law Requires that the CDFA In Fact
Control the Promotional Content 17

 B. For Commodity Advertising to Constitute Government
Speech, the Case Law Requires that the Promotional
Content Be Attributed to the Government..... 25

 C. The Court of Appeal Erroneously Deferred to the
Ninth Circuit, Whose Interpretation of Federal Law is
Inconsistent with *Johanns* and *Gerawan II* 27

II. THE TGC CANNOT SATISFY THE STANDARD FOR
GOVERNMENT SPEECH..... 31

III. THE COMMISSION’S STATUS AS A GOVERNMENT-
CREATED ENTITY DOES NOT MAKE ITS
PROMOTIONAL CAMPAIGNS THE GOVERNMENT’S
SPEECH..... 38

IV. THE COMMISSION’S COMPELLED SUBSIDIES OF ITS
SPEECH CANNOT WITHSTAND INTERMEDIATE
SCRUTINY 43

CONCLUSION 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Education</i> (1977) 431 U.S. 209	15
<i>Barrett v. Rosenthal</i> (2006) 51 Cal.Rptr.3d 55	29
<i>Brantley v. Pisaro</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 1591	6
<i>Bui v. Alarcon</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 234 F.3d 1279	30
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. v. Public Serv. Commission</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 557	19, 45
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> (2000) 529 U.S. 576	32
<i>Colmenares v. Braemar Country Club, Inc.</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1019	43
<i>Delano Farms Co. v. California Table Grape Commission</i> (2015) 185 Cal.Rptr.3d 771	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delano Farms v. California Table Grape Commission</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 586 F.3d 1219	<i>passim</i>
<i>Essex Ins. Co. v. Heck</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 1513	6
<i>Galanty v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> (2000) 23 Cal. 4th 368	43
<i>Gallo Cattle Co. v. Kawamura</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 948	21, 33, 34
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Lyons</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 468 (<i>Gerawan I</i>)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Kawamura</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1 (<i>Gerawan II</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott</i> (1997) 521 U.S. 457	18, 19, 30
<i>Hamilton v. Asbestos Corp.</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1127.....	43
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Association</i> (2005) 544 U.S. 550	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> (1990) 496 U.S. 1	39, 40, 41
<i>North Carolina State Bd. of Dental Examiners v. FTC</i> (2014) 135 S.Ct. 1101.....	3, 42
<i>People v. Teresinski</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 822	30
<i>Sarausad v. Porter</i> (9th Cir. 2007) 503 F.3d 822	30
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 622	47
<i>United States v. United Foods</i> (2001) 533 U.S. 405	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walker v. Texas Division, Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> (2015) 135 S. Ct. 2239.....	<i>passim</i>
Constitutional Provisions	
California State Constitution.....	<i>passim</i>
First Amendment of the U.S. Constitution	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
7 U.S.C. § 2904(6)(B).....	23
Cal. Food & Agric. Code § 65500	8
Cal. Food & Agric. Code § 65550	6, 34, 45

Cal. Food & Agric. Code § 65551	8, 35
Cal. Food & Agric. Code § 65571	8, 35
Cal. Food & Agric. Code § 65572	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Food & Agric. Code § 65575.1	6
Cal. Food & Agric. Code § 65650	9, 10, 31
Ketchum Act of 1967	<i>passim</i>
